Additions to Regulations under the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of October, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section sixteen of the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following additional regulation under the said Act, and doth hereby declare that the regulation hereby made shall form part of and be read with the regulations made under shall form part of and be lead with the regulations hade duck the said Act on the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, and published in the *Gazette* of the twenty-first day of May then instant, and shall come into force on the fifteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

REGULATION.

The County of Manukau is hereby declared to be a district within which, after six months from the date of the coming into force of this regulation, all sanitary plumbing shall be done by a person registered under the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring on One Tree Hill Road Board certain Powers of Borough Councils with respect to Drainage and Sanitation.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of October, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section one hundred and eighty-two of the Counties Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), that the Governor-General may by Order in Council confer on any County Council such of the powers of Borough Councils with respect to drainage, of the powers of Borough Councils with respect to drainage, sanitation, and the supply of water for domestic or industrial purposes as he thinks fit, and with such restrictions, modifications, and conditions as he thinks fit, and thereupon that County Council shall have and may exercise the said powers accordingly, pursuant to the tenor of the said Order in Council: And whereas it is provided by section two hundred and six of the said Act, as amended by section eleven of the Counties Amendment Act, 1021 22 that the secural Boad Boards in

or the said Act, as amended by section eleven of the Counties Amendment Act, 1921-22, that the several Road Boards in the County of Eden (hereinafter referred to as "the said county"), being a county within which the said Act is suspended, shall have and may exercise within their respective districts all the powers and perform the functions and discharge the duties which would be vested in and imposed on the Council of the said county if the said Act were in full force therein. therein

And whereas the One Tree Hill Road District is situated in the said county, and it is expedient to confer upon the One Tree Hill Road Board certain of the said powers of Borough Councils:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him in that behalf by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby confer on the said One Tree Hill Road Board, exercising within its district pursuant to section two hundred and six of the said Act the powers which would be vested in and imposed on the Council of the said county if the said Act were in full force therein, all the powers with respect to drainage and sanitation exercisable by a Borough Council under sections two hundred and fifteen to two hundred and twenty-nine (both inclusive) and section three hundred and forty-two (insofar as that section applies) to moneys paid or expended under the authority of sections two hundred and fifteen to two hundred and twentynine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Road in Block XII, Waipu Survey District, Otamatea County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of October, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Otherstee County County is the result of the district the control of the said Dominion, doth hereby consents. to the Otamatea County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 2 acres 2 roads 29.5 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotments 61 and 62, Parish of Wairau, situated in Block XII, Waipu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 21527.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69920, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 33/1216.)

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Taranaki Hospital Board borrowing £3,000 by way of Overdraft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of October, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Taranaki Hospital Board borrowing by way of bank overdraft a sum of three thousand pounds for the purpose of capital expenditure, subject to the following conditions:—

1. That the term for which the overdraft is borrowed shall not exceed six years:
2. That the rate of interest payable in respect of the said

overdraft shall not exceed seven pounds per centum per annum :

3. That the Hospital Board shall repay the said overdraft by annual instalments of not less than five hundred pounds per annum.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Raising of a Loan by the Wyndham Town Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of October, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Wyndham Town Board of the sum of five thousand eight